Case 1:16-cv-21199-CMA Document 245-22 Entered on FLSD Docket 04/05/2017 Page 1 of 3

Exhibit 22



Case 1:16-cv-21199-CMA Document 245-22 Entered on FLSD Docket 04/05/2017 Page 2 of 3

From: Tom Darden <tdarden@industrialheat.co>
Sent: Thursday, July 03, 2014 7:47 PM

To: Craigq; JT Vaughn; John Mazzarino
Subject: Re: Andrea

Was this the proposal to locate the device in FL? 've forgotten which email this is associated with.

One suggestion is let him know you do not really care one way or the other, and to point out that the plant is
ours and it is up to us {I think this is correct, please speak up if this isn't right-- | haven't read the contracts
about this).

I want to do all we can to help Andrea get the plant running and to have a good test, clearly, but | am very torn
about the test being in FL. 1t is far away from the rest of the country, and itisn't a credible venue generally
{Miami). | doubt we will have unrestricted access to the factory site all the time, which could be problematic.
And, we don't care about the money they will pay us, relatively speaking.

OTOH, it will be convenient for Andrea, and our goal is to help him any way we can. And the company sounds
pretty credible. So, broadly, we are confused shout what to do. | think there is little if any gain in credibility
from having the test in an independent factory compared to the company next door to us {(which used to be
owned by my wife's uncle, although he sold it years ago). Having it in a factory near Andrea probably harms
credibility as much or more than having it near us. But obviously Andrea disagrees.

Please offer your insights. We all care about the same thing, having a credible test site and credible results.

Tom Darden
919522 4095 m

From: Craigg

Sent: Thursday, July 3, 2014 6:03 PM

To: JT Vaughn; tdarden@industrialheat.co; John Mazzarino
Subject: Fwd: Andrea

As you can see he wants me to answer Should we just keep ignoring or what should we say

Happy 4th
Craig

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Andrea Rossi" <ar.123@mail com>

Date: July 3, 2014 at 5:45:47 PM EDT

To: ccassarino{@ampenergo.com, ccassarino(@lti-global.com
Subject: Andrea
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Hi, Craig:

Can you answer to my email confirming Ampenergo agrees upon my proposal?
Warm Regards,

Andrea
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